	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL	TH AND HUM	IAN SERVICES	
	FOOD AND DRU	IG ADMINISTRAT	TION	
12/120 Darkla			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 8/10/2022-8/19/2022*	
Rockville, M	wn Drive, Room 2032 D 20857		FEI NUMBER	
nookviiio, ii	D 20037		3007647000	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA Wim Blendeman	al to whom report issued n, General Manager			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
Catalent Bel	gium SA	Font Sai	int-Landry 10	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	- optimized property	TYPE ESTABLISHME	a construction of the second	
Brussels, Bru Belgium	ussels-Capital Region, 1120	Finished	d drug product manufacturer	
action with the FDA questions, please con The observations of	representative(s) during the inspection or subm ntact FDA at the phone number and address about the phone number and addr	nit this informatione.	onse to an observation, you may discuss the objection ation to FDA at the address above. If you have any ng of objectionable conditions. Under the law, yo ect any and all violations of the quality system	
OBSERVATIO Aseptic process		r supply tha	at is filtered through high-efficiency	
Specifically, ai demonstrate that velocity to cover study videos sh intervention are	r visualization (smoke) study vide at airflow which is supplied by the I er the critical areas of the filling ma lowed that during the interventions,	HEPA filter chines (e.g smoke gen e airflow. T	erator rod is held a few inches above t The study could not demonstrate the actu	ent (e) (he
already distribu	re to thoroughly review any unexpla ited.		epancy whether or not the batch has beer viations is deficient. For example, your fi	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Yasamin Ameri, Investigator Drug Cadre	- Dedica	Ated Valuation Ameni Inted Valuation - Deduated Drug Garge Ry Coll Sciences 2 Calls Spress De 19-19-2022 K Briter Stress De 19-2022	2

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 1 of 10 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRU(S	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON			DATE(S) OF INS)22-8/19/2022*	
Rockville, MI			FEI NUMBER		
			300764	/000	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA					
Wim Blendeman	n, General Manager	STREET ADDRESS			
Catalent Belg	- Contract Deliver	Font Sai		ry 10	
	ussels-Capital Region, 1120	2000 AL 1000 AL	a	oduct manufact	urer
has ^{(b) (4)}	C	· · · ·		. 1. 1	1.2
has	tor ster			rts, and tools used	
of drug formu		tions. The		on study protoco	
demonstrated t		(4)		validated with w	No. 2010 CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACT
	in June 2022. However, $^{(b)(4)}$ these $^{(b)}$	C		erform properly a	ELL'ARREST CONTRACTOR AND
A CHARTER CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	iation #560932) due to observed ^{(b) (4}			en the wrappings o	f the sterilized
part. Your inves	stigation stated this issue as an isola	ted issue wi	ith no prio	or recurrence.	
A raviaw of the	deviations issued in 2019 to 2022 d	amonstrata	dthataf	w doviations are	issued in 2010
2020, and 2021		bserving	01	n and inside the st	-
	failed to properly investigate ^{(b) (4)}			1ssues and 1d	entify the root
cause of the pro	blem.				
OBSERVATIO)N 3				
	ures are not established which moni	tor the outp	ut and va	lidate the perform	ance of those
	processes that may be responsible for				
	l and the drug product.	0			
Specifically, as	septic filling process simulations w	hich are p	erformed	in April 2022 af	ter significant
changes to the	HVAC system and replacing HEP	A filters in	side the c	leanrooms used f	for filling drug
product ^{(b) (4)}	for the US commercial market is d	leficient. D	ouring the		
routine ^{(b) (4)}	nedia fill schedule and filled only lo	w fill volu	me ^{(b) (4)}	with high fillin	gspeed. You
failed to consid	er the major changes to the HEPA fi	lters in grad	de A and		rm media fill
in ^{(b) (4)} with	larger openings under low filling sp	peed condit	tion as we	11.	
OBSERVATIO	DN 4				
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE				DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Yasamin Ameri, Investigator	- Dedicat	ced		8/19/2022
OF THIS PAGE	Drug Cadre			Yasamin Ameri Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre 8 gned By: 2001565939	
and the fact that a second of the				X 9 greet By: 2001565939 Date 8 greet: 08-19-2022 09:05:19	
FORM ED & 483 (00/0%)	DEDUCTS EINTION OF OF TE INS	PECTIONAL C	BSFRVATI	ONS	PAGE 2 of 10 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEA FOOD AND DR	LTH AND HUMA			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 8/10/2022-8/19/2022*		
Rockville, MI			FEI NUMBER 3007647000		
			5007047000		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	L TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
A REAL AND A	n, General Manager	2			
FIRM NAME Catalent Belg	Contraction and a second	and the second constant	nt-Landry 10		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT Brussels, Bru Belgium	nssels-Capital Region, 1120	TYPE ESTABLISHME Finished	l drug product manufac	turer	
	l in the manufacture, processing, p ign to facilitate operations for its ir		lding of drug products is n	ot of	
Specifically, qu	alification studies are deficient.				
line part	a cycles qualification performed in June 2022 is deficient in that during requalification of cycles you failed to use the same type of parts which were qualified for that load configuration. For example, during qualification of load cycle for filling line parts in October 2021, you used a ^{(b)(4)} μ filter with a larger surface instead of a ^{(b)(4)} μ filter with similar surface size that was used for filtration of the drug products before filling the				
to demo	performed performance qualificat nstrate that your ^{(b) (4)} integrity t itial pressure of ^{(b) (4)} Pa for	esters are ca	pable to detect holes great	ers in July 2022 ter than ^{(0) (4)} μm	
b-1)	your study results demonstrate t	hat you hav	e performed the study for	(b) (4)	
inste	ad of which was rec				
	based on the results of the studies ig lines, initial pressure at lower with integrity issues specially w	ra ^{(b) (4)}	Pa) may provide false n	egative for the	
^{(b) (4)} test run ^{(b) (4)} integrity testerInitial pressure ^{(b) (4)}					
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Yasamin Ameri, Investigator Drug Cadre	r - Dedicat	ted Vasantin Ameri Sortis for 2001565328 X 85:05:19 X 85:05:19	DATE ISSUED 8/19/2022	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	SPECTIONAL (DBSERVATIONS	PAGE 3 of 10 PAGES	

	DEPARTMENT FOOD		TH AND HUMA		CS .	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE	NUMBER	THID DALL	O ALPHA LAN ALC	DATE(S) OF INS		
12420 Parklaw Rockville, MD	n Drive, Room 2032			8/10/2	022-8/19/2022*	
nookviiic, iii	20001			300764	7000	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL						
Wim Blendeman	n, General Manager		STREET ADDRESS			
2033 (AL 2003 - 40 - 66336 - 71	Catalent Belgium SA Font Saint-Landry 10					
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT		1000000000	TYPE ESTABLISHME		627 still D W	
Brussels, Bru Belgium	ssels-Capital Region,	1120	Finished	l drug pi	roduct manufact	urer
	432 32	Δ.	22.52		×	
± ^{(b) (4)} (Pa)Final					7	
pressure (Pa)						
After ^(b)						
^{(b) (4)} P =						
Initial						
pressure -final						
pressureSpeci						
fication						
The state of the second s)) (4)		100		ΔΡ ^{(b) (4)} Pa	
	(b) (4)		_			į.
c)Results of	the integrity test on		a	re recorde	ed as Pass or Fail v	with no value.
You do 1	not have a record of the app	lied init	ial pressure	e and final	l pressure values i	(b) (4) D
RABs	during the qualificati	on studi	es.			
d)Equipmen	t clean hold time studies fo	rprodu	tion equin	mont is do	ficient Vour stud	v failed to
u)Lquipinen	it clean noid time studies to	i produc	cuon equipi	inchi is de	Ticiciii. Tota stat	y lanea to
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	x				DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Yasamin Ameri, Invest:	igator	- Dedicat	ted	Yasamin Ameri	8/19/2022
OF THIS PAGE	Drug Cadre				Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre 8 gned By: 2001565939 Date 8 gned: 08-19-2022	
					X uscuscit9	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INS	PECTIONAL C	OBSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 4 of 10 PAGES

~	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRU	TH AND HUMAN S		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON		DA	TE(S) OF INSPECTION /10/2022-8/19/2022*	
Rockville, MI		FE	I NUMBER	
		3	007647000	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA				
Wim Blendeman	n, General Manager	STREET ADDRESS		
Catalent Belg	gium SA	Font Saint	-Landry 10	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT IN	Second statements and second secon	
	issels-Capital Region, 1120	Finished d	rug product manufact	urer
Belgium				
clean ho	trate the clean hold time after clean old time study, you performed a full ent and hold these pieces of equipm ese pieces of equipment remain cle	cleaning on pr	reviously washed and cle You failed to demons	eaned strate whether
 or not these pieces of equipment remain clean for after only one cleaning cycle. e)your firm's qualifications of the climate-controlled chambers (stability chambers, refrigerator, and incubators) that are used for storing drug products for the US market, is deficient. The initial qualification studies on these chambers which are conducted between 10 to 15 years ago demonstrated that temperature recovery studies are performed by shutting off the power for goine however the recovery time is not recorded. You failed to perform temperature and humidity recovery time on climate-controlled chambers to determine the recovery time and to ensure that raw materials and finished products stored in these chambers are not impacted by long recovery time. f)Control over your instruments in the laboratory is deficient. QC instruments and equipment used for analysis of drug products and raw materials are not protected from manipulation and data integrity. You even have a procedure for changing the time and date in QC equipment and QC analysts can change date and time in the instruments following the the instructions in these procedures and/or equipment manuals. For example, procedure # STB-QC-0039, "Procédure d'utilisation d'entretien et de vérification périodique d du QC et des masses certifies", has detailed instruction for changing the date and time in QC balances. These balances are used for measuring raw materials and finished products samples for QC analysis. Similarly, balances and QC measuring devices which are used for testing in-process products in production area, are not protected from changing the date and time by the operators. 				
OBSERVATIO		Ired for service		
input to and out	tput from the computer are not chec	ked for accura	icy.	
SEE REVERSE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Yasamin Ameri, Investigator	- Dedicated	1	DATE ISSUED 8/19/2022
OF THIS PAGE	Drug Cadre		Yasamin Ameri Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre 8 gned By: 2001565939	
			X Date 8 gned: 08-19-2022 05:05:19	
FORM FDA 483(09/08)		PECTIONAL OBS	FRVATIONS	PAGE 5 of 10 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION				
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	8/10/2022-8/19/2022*				
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3007647000				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Wim Blendeman, General Manager					
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS				
Catalent Belgium SA	Font Saint-Landry 10				
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED				
Brussels, Brussels-Capital Region, 1120 Belgium	Finished drug product manufacturer				

Specifically, you are not performing electronic data review on raw electronic data generated by the computerized system. For example, HPLC, UPLC, IR and UV-Vis are used in the QC laboratory for analysis of the raw materials and finished drug products samples. Your do not have a procedure for electronic data review and review of audit trails and your QC reviewer stated that she never visits the QC instruments to review analytical data or audit trails on the instrument. She confirmed that she only performs paper review of the printed test data which are provided to her by QC analysts.

OBSERVATION 6

Backup data is not assured as exact, complete and secure from alteration, erasure or loss through keeping hard copy or alternate systems.

Specifically, QC raw data generated by stand-alone QC analytical instruments (IR, UV-Vis, etc.) after analysis of samples, are backed up in GMP folder by IT at QC, however backup data are not verified for completeness and whether they can be restored.

OBSERVATION 7

The design history file was not established.

Specifically, your firm has neither a procedure for receiving and control of customer designs and specifications, nor a device history file for customer's designs and specifications.

OBSERVATION 8

Procedures to ensure that all purchased or otherwise received product and services conform to specified requirements have not been adequately established.

Specifically, your purchasing process control is deficient in that:

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Yasamin Ameri, Ir Drug Cadre	nvestigator - Dedicated	Yasantin Ameri Investgator - Dedicated Drug Cate Br 201956939 Date Spract 0H19-2022 X 19-05:19	DATE ISSUED 8/19/2022
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 6 of 10 PAGES

the second s	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES JG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	8/10/2022-8/19/2022*
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3007647000
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Wim Blendeman, General Manager	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Catalent Belgium SA	Font Saint-Landry 10
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Brussels, Brussels-Capital Region, 1120 Belgium	Finished drug product manufacturer
a)your purchasing procedure STB-SC-0001 '	' Procédure de traitement des commandes'' does not

- a)your purchasing procedure STB-SC-0001," Procédure de traitement des commandes" does not have a requirement for communicating materials specifications and designs with suppliers.
- b)your purchase order does not have a reference to the material specification/design with the revision numbers. Your purchase order information for the material being purchased is limited to the item number (internal part #), quantity required, and date required.
- c)The QC inspection procedures for inspecting incoming materials are not followed. For example, STB-OC-0148-F1," Rapport de controle des^{(b)(4)} for receiving inspection of requires dimensional measurements be performed on the^{(b)(4)} Three areas with measurements are defined on the^{(b)(4)} 'drawings. However, during QC inspection and release, only^{(b)(4)} 'height are measured. Your firm failed to perform measurements on all three areas.

OBSERVATION 9

Quality audits have not been performed.

Specifically, your internal audit procedure, STB-QA-0012, "Procédure de gestion des audits internes" is deficient for a combination drug/device manufacturer. Your procedure only requires a drug GMP audit with no indication to the device regulation or requirements. Your firm's management confirmed that your internal audits process always followed this procedure and were performed per drug GMP regulations.

***DATES OF INSPECTION**

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Yasamin Ameri, J Drug Cadre	Investigator - Dedicated	Yasamin Ameri Innedigator - Dodkated Drug Cadre pr. 20056833 Date 3 peet 09-19-2022 X 05:05:19	DATE ISSUED 8/19/2022
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLET	TE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 7 of 10 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE N	UMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTIO		
Rockville, MD	1 Drive, Room 2032 20857		FEI NUMBER	-8/19/2022*	
			3007647000	J	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL T					
FIRM NAME	General Manager	STREET ADDRESS			
Catalent Belgi		Font Sai	nt-Landry	LO	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY		TYPE ESTABLISHME		at manufact	JUNGY
Belgium	ssels-Capital Region, 1120	rinisnea	arug proat	ict manufact	urer
8/10/2022(Wed), 8/19/2022(Fri)	8/11/2022(Thu), 8/12/2022(Fri), 8	8/16/2022(7	Гue), 8/17/20	22(Wed), 8/18	/2022(Thu),
SEE REVERSE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Yasamin Ameri, Investigator	- Dedicat	ced		DATE ISSUED 8/19/2022
OF THIS PAGE	Drug Cadre			Yasamin Ameri Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre 8 gned By: 2001565939 Date 8 gned: 08-19-2022	
			X	Date 8 gned: 08-19-2022 09:05:19	
L L					
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL C	BSERVATIONS		PAGE 8 of 10 PAGES

	FOOD AND DRU	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE N 12420 Parklawn	UMBER Drive, Room 2032	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 8/10/2022-8	3/19/2022*
Rockville, MD 20857		FEI NUMBER 3007647000	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL T	o whom report issued General Manager		
FIRM NAME Catalent Belgi		STREET ADDRESS Font Saint-Landry 10	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Finished drug produc	
Annotations to C	Observations		
Observation 1:	Not annotated		
Observation 2:	Not annotated		
Observation 3:	Not annotated		
Observation 4:	Not annotated		
Observation 5:	Not annotated		
Observation 6:	Not annotated		
Observation 7:	Not annotated		
Observation 8:	Not annotated		
SEE REVERSE	MPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Zasamin Ameri, Investigator Drug Cadre	Ya: inv Ga	DATE ISSUED 8/19/2022 8/19/2022 8:19
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 9 of 10 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF H	EALTH AND HUM DRUG ADMINISTRAT		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	E NUMBER	DYO O YDMII(191KAI	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 8/10/2022-8/19/2022	*
Rockville, MI	vn Drive, Room 2032 D 20857		FEI NUMBER 3007647000	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	L TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED 1, General Manager			
FIRM NAME	, General Manager	STREET ADDRESS	11	
Catalent Belg		Font Sai	int-Landry 10	
1	ussels-Capital Region, 112		d drug product manufa	cturer
Annotations to Observation	19: Not annotated			
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Yasamin Ameri, Investigat Drug Cadre	or - Dedica	ted Vasantin Ameri mediataria Signed By: 200550539 Data U gene 06-10-2022 X Status	DATE ISSUED 8/19/2022
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL	OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 10 of 10 PAGES